## CHAPTER 150-S. F. No. 846

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to public employees retirement association; permitting the resignation of certain persons from membership thereof and the refund of contributions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **P.E.R.A.; refunds to certain persons.** Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 353, to the contrary, a person who has been a district court reporter continuously since 1925, and a paying member of the public employees retirement association since January 1, 1966, according to the records of such association and who is over 75 years of age, may at any time resign from membership in public employees retirement association and apply for and obtain a refund of his contributions, even though he may continue his employment as a court reporter.

Approved April 4, 1967.

## CHAPTER 151-S. F. No. 855

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District Number 316, authorizing the issuance of bonds and the levy of taxes for the payment thereof in excess of existing limitations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 316; building bonds. Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53, Independent School District Number 316, situated in the county of Itasca, and including within its corporate limits the village of Coleraine and other territory, is hereby authorized to issue its general obligation bonds in an amount not exceeding \$550,000, over and above indebtedness heretofore incurred or authorized by law to be incurred by it, for the betterment of existing school houses, including the remodeling and equipping of the science and industrial arts departments at Greenway High School. Such bonds shall be authorized by the electors and sold and issued in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

Sec. 2. The district may levy the taxes required by law for

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

the payment of such bonds and interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the school board of Independent School District Number 316, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 4, 1967.

## CHAPTER 152-H. F. No. 1073

An act relating to mineral lands and leases issued by the state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 93.335, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 93.335, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Mineral lands; leases issued by state; undivided in-Subd. 2. terests; amendment of leases. If the interest in lands or minerals and mineral rights acquired by the state under the tax laws is an undivided part of the whole interest therein, the quarterly and annual rentals and minimum royalty to be bid and paid to the state upon the leasing thereof shall be such proportion of the amounts stipulated in the laws under which such leases are executed as the undivided part owned by the state bears to the whole interest in such lands, or minerals and mineral rights. The specification in any such lease issued in the form provided by such sections that the interest covered thereby is a fractional undivided interest shall be a sufficient statement that the quarterly rentals, annual rentals, and minimum royalties to be paid thereunder shall be such proportion of the amount stated in the lease as the undivided interest covered thereby bears to the whole interest in such lands or minerals and mineral rights.

If it shall be determined by final judgment or decree that the interest owned by the state in any tract of land covered by any iron ore or taconite iron ore mining lease issued pursuant to this section is less than that described in said lease, such lease, upon application by the lessee to the commissioner of conservation, shall be amended in such form as the attorney general shall approve to delete the in-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

150]